Administrative City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
. One Exchange Plaza
Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602
h (919) 996-2492
Case File / Name: ASR-0073-2022 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
DSLC - SUMNER BUSINESS PARK BUILDING 305 www.raleighnc.gov
LOCATION: This 2.83 acre site is located on Lot 13 of Sumner Business Park, northwest of

Sumner Blvd and north of Old Wake Forest Road at 6601 Times Drive. This site is
inside the city limits.

REQUEST: A proposed 28,554 square foot office / warehouse building (11,000 sf office and
17,554 sf warehouse) and associated parking and infrastructure on this vacant site
zoned IX-3-CU (Z-54-94).

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated October 17, 2022 by
Piedmont Land Design.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M SITE PERMITTING REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this
signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:
General

1. Prior to Site Permitting Review, provide Inset detail of Bicycle Parking Facilities on Sheet PA-3. Add
details (sample images) of what the facilities will look like on site. Long Term Bicycle Parking is
required to be covered and weather resistent. Bicycle facilities shall comply with UDO Section
7.1.7.K.

Stormwater

2. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City
(UDO 9.4.4).

3. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall
be approved (UDO 9.2).

4. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).

¥ LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated
easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day
of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

ASR-0073-2022 DSLC - SUMNER BUSINESS PARK BUILDING 305 1



Administrative Gity of Raleigh

Development Services Department

. One Exchange Plaza

Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602

. (919) 996-2492

Case File / Name: ASR-0073-2022 currentplanning@raleighne.gov

DSLC - SUMNER BUSINESS PARK BUILDING 305 www_raleighnc.gov

M | Utility Placement Deed of Easement
Required

¥ RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:
Engineering

1. A5 utility placement easement deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the
easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and
if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County
Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day
expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following
recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be
recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in
association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A;
10.2.5.F.4.d)

2. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation — Development
Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the improvement cost for the NCDOT
portion and 125% of the improvement cost for the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

3. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of
Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.

M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building
permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:
Public Utilities

1. A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all utility easement
dedications.

Stormwater

2. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the
Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

3. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater

control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City
stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).
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Administrative Gity of Raleigh

Development Services Department

. One Exchange Plaza

Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602

. (919) 996-2492

Case File / Name: ASR-0073-2022 currentplanning@raleighne.gov

DSLC - SUMNER BUSINESS PARK BUILDING 305 www_raleighnc.gov

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:
Stormwater

1. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering
Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant
construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review
approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before
permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following
must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: January 25, 2026
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project.

4-Year Completion Date:
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: Daneil L. StegaV Date:  01/25/2023

Development Services Di|4f)esignee
Staff Coordinator: Jessica Gladwin
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CITY OF RALEIGH SITE PLAN INFORMATION
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YES N,

DEVELOPNENT NAME:

SUMNER BUSINESS PARK BLDG 308

ADMINISTRATIVE SITE REVIEW PLANS FOR:

SUMNER BUSINESS PARK
BUILDING 305

6601 TIMES DRIVE

RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

ASR-0073-2022

2 STREET ADDRESS: 01 TINES DRVE
R ot EaroLne
5 VIAKE GOUNTY PLN: 1727-02-8601
4. TOTAL NUWBER OF LOTS, 1
5 TOTAL AREA: 2.83 AC. (123,274 SF)
6 ZoNNG: 1X-3-cU
7. EXSTING USE: AGANT
&  PROPOSED USE: OFFIGE/WAREHOUSE
©  PROPOSED BULDING SZE: 28,554 SF (11,000 SF OFFICE, 17,654 WAREHOUSE)
10. BULDING SETEAGKS
FROM PRIMARY STREET: £l
FROM SIDE STREET: 3
SIoE: 00r 6
REAR: 00oR 6
1. PARKING SETBACKS:
FROM PRIMARY STREET: 10"
FROM SIDE STREET: 10"
soE: 0or 3
REAR: 0 or 3
12 TRANSPARENCY:
GROUND FLOOR: 20%
UPPER FLOGRS, 20%
BLANK WAL AREA: 50"
15 IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 052 AC. (EXISTING)
2.00 AC. (TOTAL PROPOSED)
14, DISTURBED AREA 2.0 ACRES
15 INSIDE GITY LIMITS: ves
16 INSIDE FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY: D
17. INSIDE FALLS LAKE OR SWIFT CREEK DRAINACE AREA: ND
1B, PARKING SUMMARY: XM
OFFICE = 1/200 SF GROSS FLOOR AREA = 11,000/200 = 55
WAREHOUSE = NO MaXIMUM
PROVIDED: 53
19. BICYCLE PARKING: REQUIRED:
SHORT TERM:
1 SPAGE PER 10,000 SF OF OFFICE (4 MINMUN) = 4 REQURED
PROVIDED: 4
LONG TERM:
1 SPACE PER 5,000 SF OF OFFICE (+ MINIMUM) = 4 REQURED
20. DUTDOOR AMENITY AREA: REQUIRED:
10% OF 283 AG = 0.28 AG = 12,327 SF. REQURED
PROVIDED:
AMENTTY AREA #1 = 12,082 SF
AMENTY AREA 42 = 447 §
TOTAL PROVDED = 12,528 SF
21. PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO: 28,554 SF./123.274 SF. (283 AC) = 0.232
22, OWNER/DEVELOPER DU LAND PROPERTY OWNER LP
RALEIGH INDUSTRIAL Jv LLC
3843 . CHESTER Pk
EWTOWN, PA_ 19073-2304
(m) 872~ 9000
23, CONTACT PERSON PIEDMONT LAND DESIGN, LLP
¢/o DAVID LASLEY
22-204 SIX FORKS ROAD
RALEGH . NORTH CAROLINA 27615
915) 845-7600 (PHoNE)
919) 845-7703 (FAX)
dovid@piedmontianddesign.com (E-MAL)
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GENERAL NOTES

ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH AND
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA STANDARDS AND SPEGIFICATIONS.

N

CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE NORTH GAROLINA ONE GALL (1-300-632-4345) LOCATE ALL BUSTING UTLITIES
PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTIO

3. CONTRACTGR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF AL EXISTING UTILITIES AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS PRIOR T BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

I

SURVEY AND HORIZONTAL/VERTICAL DATUM INFORMATION IS TAKEN FROM AN AS—BUILT SURVEY BY JOHN A

EDWARDS AND COMPANY DATED 1/24/2022.

5. THE SUBJECT PRDPERTES ARE LOCATED WTHIN AN AREA HAVING A ZONE DESIGNATIONS X" BY FEMA PANELS
37201717004 WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MAY 2, 2006. SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LUCATED IN A FLOTD

HAZARD AREA.

6. PER TC-5A—18 SEC. C — THE PRIMARY STREET DETERNINATION SHALL BE TIMES DRIVE.

ZONING CONDITIONS (Z-54-94)

ORDINANCE No.
EFFECTIVE: 9-1

(1994) 467 zC 351
o4

Z-54-04 OLD WAKE FOREST ROAD, NORTH SIDE, BETWEEN THE CSX RALROAD AND CAPMAL BOULEVARD, BEING
PARGELS 2713 AND 4601, BLOCK 11; AND 2336, BLOGK 21, TAX MAP 1727.17, REZONED TO THROUGHFARE
CONDITIONAL USE DISTRIC.

coNDITONS:

ADULT ESTABLISHMENTS, AIRFIELDS. LANDING STRIPS AND HELIPORTS WILL BE PROHISITED.

NO MORE THAN 75% OF THE GROSS LAND AREA SHALL BE DEVELOPED FOR RESIDENTIAL USE.

NO MORE THAN 75% OF THE GROSS LAND AREA SHALL BE DEVELOPED FOR NON-RESIDENTAL USE.

»

ALL RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE AT A DENSITY OF SIX () UNITS PER ACRE OR GREATER.

ZONING CONDITION COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

NO ADULT ESTABLISHMENTS, AIRFIELDS, LANDING STRIPS NOR HELIPORTS ARE PROPOSED.

NO RESIDENTIAL USES ARE PROPOSED,
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPNENT EXGEEDS 25% AND HAS FULFILLED THIS CONDITION.

B

NO RESIDENTIAL USES ARE PROPOSED,

SOLID WASTE SERVICES STATEMENT

THE DEVELOPER AGKNOWLEDGES THAT THEY HAVE REVIEWED AND ARE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE SOLID WASTE DESIGN
MANUAL

THE DEVELOPER PLANS TO USE PRVATE HAULER TO HANDLE TRASH NEEDS.

RIGHT-OF-WAY OBSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. NG AREAS OF EXISTNG TREES ARE PRESENT ON-STE THAT QUALIFY FOR
PRIMARY OR SECONDARY TCA, AS DESCRBED IN UDO 9.1.4.8.1.A.B.C.&D.

PRIOR TO ANY WORK THAT IMPACTS THE RIGHT-OF—WAY, CLOSING OR
DETOURING OF ANY STREET, LANE, OR SIDEWALK, THE CONTRAGTOR NUST
APPLY FOR A PERMIT WITH' RIGHT~OF ~WAY szchs PLEASE DIRECT ANY
GUESTIONS TD RIGHTOFWAYSERVICES@RALEIGHNC.
THE STREET, LAKE, SDEWALG CLOSURE. PERWT B REDLIRED FOR ANY
CLOSURE O GITY'STREETS AN ALL NGDOT STREETS WITHIN RALEGH S
JURISDICTIO
- PERMIT REGUEST WITH A TOPED PLAN SHALL S SUGMITED T
RIGHT-OF-WAY_SERVICES THROUGH THE GITY OF RALEIGH PERMIT AND
DEVELOPNENT PORTAL
PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK, THE CLNT SHALL SCHEDULE A
PRELCONSTRUCTION NEETWG W THE ENONEERING. NSPECTONS
CODRDINATOR T0 REVIEW THE SPECIFIC COMPONENTS OF THE APPROVED
PN, AND ENSURE AL PERUTS ARE ISSUED
PLANS SHALL CONPLY WITH ALL LOGAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL

REGURENBNTS D STANDARDS, NCLUDING 80T o1 LNITED Tor

— MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL (MUTCD);

~ PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF~WAY ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (PROWAG);

~ AMERICAN DISABILITY ACT (ADA) REQUIREMENTS;

~ RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL (RSDM).
ALL PUBLIC SIDEWALKS MUST BE AGCESSIBLE TO PEDESTRIANS WHO ARE
VSUALLY NPARED AND/OR PEQPLE. WITH MOSILTY CONCERN. BXSTING

ALTERNATIVE PEDESTRIAN ROUTES DURING CONSTRUCTION St

REGUNED 705 COUPLIANT Wikt THE PUSLIG RIS OF WA
ACCESSIBILTY GUDELINES (PROWAG), THE ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE
DESIGN AND THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVIGES (MUTCD).
ALL PERMITS MUST BE AVALABLE AND VISIBLE ON SITE DURING THE
OPERATION,

Datysipeo
o A —
Jossca glaswin@raloichne. oo 2 & A ————
O i g s sou
D 208301 23 16 52160505

PDOTIANTEINIIP

8522-204 SIX FORKS ROAD
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27615
919.845.7600 PHONE
919.845.7703 FAX

ENGR. FIRM LICENSE NO. F-0843
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RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

6601 TIMES DRIVE

ISSUED: 17 AUG 2022

REVISIONS:

PER_TOWN COMMENTS

DRAWN BY:  JET
CHECKED BY: MLS

PROJECT: BPGSBP305

COVER SHEET

pwe. No. PA.1



F:\Projects\BPGSBP305\Drawings \Site\BPGSBP305_sitebase.dwg — 3 SITE PLAN Oct 18, "22 — 4:15pm
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1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BACK OF CURB. FACE OF TURNED DOWN WALK, EDGE OF 1 ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
> PAVNG, BULBING WAL TACE OF FROVERTY UNE. T O A S TH STRE OF NORTH CARDLIW STANGHRDS AlD
2. PARKING SPACES ARE 9.0' WIDE MINIMUM EXCEPT HANDICAP SPACES WHICH ARE 8.0 SPECIFICATIONS.
WIDE MININUM WITH 5.0° AISLES (B.0" AISLES — VAN). 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE NORTH GAROUNA ONE CALL (1-BOO-632-4949) LOCATE
a 3. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS OF THE BUILDING. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIY THE LDGATIN AND CEFTY OF ALL EXSTIG UTLIIES AND
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F: \Projects\BPGSBP305 \Drawings\Site \BPGSBP305_sitsbase.dwg — 5 UTILITY PLAN Oct 18, 22 — 11:44am
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RALEIGH INDUSTRIAL 4V LLC
BN 1727122748
DB 18447, PG 250:
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LEGEND

CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARD UTILITY NOTES
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DAL v LG

1. ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN
STANDARDS, DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT EDITION)

2. UTLY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:

#) A DISTANCE OF 103" SHALL B NANTANED BETWEEN SANTARY SEWER & ANY FRNATE OF PUBLIG
WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH AS AN IMFOUNDED RESERVOIR RCE_OF DRINKING
WATER, ' ADRQUATE LATERAL SEPAFATION. AT B ACHIEVED: FERROUS SANTTARY SEWER PIPE
SHALL BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINIMUM
SEPARATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 25’ FROM A PRIVATE WELL OR 50" FROM A PUBLIC WELL.

B) WHEN INSTALLING WATER &/OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN UTILTIES

HALL BE 10°. IF THIS SEPARATION CANNOT BE WAINTAINED DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE
VARATION ALLOWED IS THE WATER MAN IN A SEPARATE TRENCH WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE
MUST B

WATER MAN AT LEAST 18 ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWI OVED BY THE PUBLIC
UTILITIES DIRECTOR. AL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE DAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER
€) WHERE [T IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAN PROPER SEPARAHON OR ANVHME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES

OVER A WATERMAN. DIP MATERIALS OR STEEL EI NDED 10° ON EAGH SIDE OF
CHOSoNG WOST BE SPECIED & INSTALLED 70 WATERLNE SPECIFCATIONS

D) 5.0° MINIMUM_ HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN AL SANITARY SEWER & STORM
SEWER FACLITIES, UNLESS DIF MATERIL 5 SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER

E) MANTAN 18 MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAN & RGP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS;
MANTAIN 24 MIN. VERICAL SEPARATION AT ALL SANTARY SEWER & RGP STORM DRAIN
CROSSINGS. WHERE ADEGUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, SPECIFY DIP MATERALS & A
GONCRETE CRADLE HAVING 6 MIN. CLEARANGE (PER GORPUD DETALS W41 & S—49)

F) ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND LITLLMES SHALL CROSS WATER & SEWER FACILTIES WITH 18 MIN
VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED

ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT T0 REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN &/OR
PROFILE BY THE GITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC LIILITIES DEPARTHENT PRIOR TO GONSTRUGTION

4 CONTRACTOR SHALL MANTAN CONTINUOUS WATER & SCWER SERVCE To EXISTNG RESDENCES &
BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF P ANY NEC: IONS SHALL
B PRECEOED Y o' 24 HOUR AVANCE NOTCE 75 e CIY OF RALEIGH RUBLIG LTILTES  DEPARTHENT

3.0' MINMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MANS d& SEWER FORCEMANS. 4.0' MINMUM COVER IS
REQUIRED ON AL REUSE NAINS

6 [T IS THE DEVELOPER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ABANDON DR REMOVE EXISTING WATER & SEWER SERVICES
NOT BEING USED IN_REDEVELOPMENT OF A SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE GITY OF RALEIGH
PURLIC UTLITIES DEPARTENT, T NCLUDES ABANDONING T4 AT WAIN & REMOVAL OF SERVICE. FROM

OR EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDBOOK PROCEDURE

INSTALL 15" METER & 2" COPPER WATER SERVICE WITH METER LOCATED AT ROW OR WITHIN A 2'%2'
WATERLINE EASEMENT MMEDIATELY ADJACENT. NOTE: IT IS THE APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBIITY TO
PROPERLY SIZE THE WATER SERVICE FOR EACH CONNECTION TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW & PRESSURE

INSTALL 4 DIP SEWER SERVICES  1.04% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT ROW OR
EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY 75 LINEAR FEET MAXIMUM

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQURED ON ALL WATER SERVICES EXCEEDING BO PSl; BACKWATER
VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING BUILDING DRAINS LOWER THAN 1.0
ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE

10. AL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TD THE PROJECT MUST BE QBTAINED FROM NCDWQ,
&/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN BUFFER, WETLAND &/OR FLOODPLAN IMPAGTS (RESPECTIVELY) PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

1. NCODT / RALROAD ENGROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQURED FOR ANY LTILITY WORK (NCLUDING
MAIN EXTENSIONS & SERVICE TAPS) WITHIN STATE OR RALROAD ROW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

GREASE, INTERCEPTOR / QIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZNG GALOULATIONS & INSTALLATION SPEIFGATIONS
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CORPUD FOG PROGRAM GOORDINATOR PRIOR TO ISSUANGE OF A BUILDING
SR CGONTAGT T SEASLEY AT (318) 596~ 2554 % THIOTHY SEACLEVGRALEICHRE 6OV FOR MORE
INFORMATION

13. CROSS—CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE REQURED BASED ON DEGREE =OF HEALTH
HAZARD INVOLVED"AS LISTED N APPENDIX—5 OF THE RULES GOVERNING PLBLG WATER STSTEMS N
NORTH  CARGLIN

THESE GUDELNES ARE TE MINMUM REGURENENTS. THE DEVES SHALL MEET AMERIGAN_ SOGIETY of
ITARY ENGINEERING (ASSE) STANDARDS OR BE ON THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVAL
35T TeE DEVGES AL ot NSTALLED. aND TESTED. (074 INTIAL AD PERIODIC TESTNS THEREAFTER)
HECORDANCE WITW THE WANUFACTURER'S conTRoL
MHHEVER 1o MORE STRNGENT, CONTACT JOANIE FTLEr AT (9109 Go0-5923 O
SO AT Y GPALE NG G0V POk WORE. NFOmATI
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City of Raleigh UDO Lanscape & Screening Requirements
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Date: 10.17.2022 (Rev. #t#. )
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